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Thank you for purchasing this Panasonic product.

- Read the Installation Instructions carefully so that the product can be properly and safely assembled. Make sure to read “Safety
precautions” in particular before assembling the product.

- Keep the Installation Instructions in a safe place, together with the operating instructions for the display.

Francgais

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce produit Panasonic.

- Lisez le Instructions d'installation avec attention de fagon a ce que les opérations de montage du produit se déroulent
correctement et en toute sécurité. Lisez les “Précautions de sécurité” notamment avant de monter le produit.

- Conservez le Instructions d'installation dans un lieu sdr avec le mode d’emploi de I'écran.
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- We shall assume no liability for any accidents or damage incurred by assembling the product in any manner other than as
provided in the Installation Instructions, or by a failure to use parts specified, or by there being a failure in the installation
environment.
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- Nous ne pourrons étre retenus responsables en cas d’accident ou de dommage se produisant suite a un montage de 'applique
ne correspondant pas aux instructions du Instructions d'installation, ou sans I'utilisation des piéces indiquées, ou en cas de
défaillance de I'environnement d’installation.
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Safety precautions

WARNING

Do not disassemble or modify the pedestal.

* Doing so may cause the unit to fall over and become damaged, which may result in personal injury.

Keep the fixing screw out of reach of children to prevent swallowing.

* In case of swallowing of the fixing screws, consult a doctor immediately.

Do not install the display vertically using the pedestal.

* Doing so may cause the unit to fall over and become damaged, which may result in personal injury.

Install the pedestal at the hole position where the distance between the base and the bottom surface of the
display is the smallest. (== page 14)

* Doing so may cause the unit to fall over and become damaged, which may result in personal injury.

CAUTION

Do not use any displays other than those given in the catalogue.
* Doing so may cause the unit to fall over and become damaged, which may result in personal injury.
Do not climb on or hang from the pedestal or attached equipment.
» Doing so may cause the unit to fall over and become damaged, which may result in personal injury. (Be particularly
careful that young children obey this caution.)
Do not use the pedestal if it has become bent or deformed for any reason.
» Doing so may cause the unit to fall over and become damaged, which may result in personal injury.
Do not block the ventilation holes of display. When using the pedestal, do not block the space between the
bottom surface of the display and the floor surface.
» Otherwise heat may build up inside and cause a fire. —
Do not use in places with high humidity.
« After prolonged use, the pedestal may warp or become deformed, reducing its strength. This may lead to the unit
falling over and becoming damaged, which may also result in personal injury.
When installing the display, ensure there is at least a 10 cm (3.9 inches) space above and to the sides of,
and a 5 cm (2.0 inches) space to the rear of the display.
* Failing to do so may result in a fire.
When installing and removing the display from the pedestal, two or more people are required when the
display weighs more than 25 kg. If more than 50 kg, 4 people are required. (Please carefully follow all of the
display installation instructions)
» The display may fall and cause injury.
During setting-up, make sure that all screws are securely tightened.
« If assembily is not performed correctly, the pedestal will not be able to support the weight of the display. This may
result in the display falling over and becoming damaged, which may result in personal injury.
For installation, use the special-purpose constituent parts.
 Otherwise, the display may fall off the wall, possibly causing injury.
Set up on a stable, level surface.
* Failure to do so may cause the unit to fall over and become damaged, which may result in personal injury.
Keep the unit away from direct sunlight and heating equipment. L
* Failure to do so may cause warping, deformation, or degradation of materials which may result in a loss of strength
that may cause the equipment to fall over or break and cause injury.
Use the overturn/fall-prevention accessory to secure the Display.
« If an earthquake occurs or children climb onto the pedestal with the Display installed, the unit may overturn or fall
over, resulting in personal injury.
After installing the pedestal, do not subject the display’s right/left/top edge to any excessive force or
physical shock.
* Doing so may cause the unit to fall over and become damaged, which may result in personal injury.

English

Requests regarding handling

1) Exercise care when selecting the location for the display because it may discolor or deform due to light or heat
if it is placed where it is exposed to direct sunlight, or near a heater.

2) Clean the pedestal by wiping it with a soft, dry cloth (such as cotton or flannel). If the bracket is very dirty,
remove the dirt using a neutral detergent diluted in water, and then wipe it clean with a dry cloth. Do not use
benzene, thinner, or furniture wax as this may cause the coating to peel.

(For information on cleaning the display, see the display’s instruction manual. If using a chemically-treated
cloth, follow the instructions supplied with the cloth.)

3) Do not affix adhesive tape or stickers to the product. Doing so may dirty the surface of the pedestal. Do not
allow long-term contact with rubber, vinyl products or the like. (Doing so will cause deterioration.)

4) Do not subject the display to any excessive force or physical shock.

11



English

Safety precautions (Cont'd)

Notes on installing the pedestal

¢ For the display power supply plug, use a power supply outlet that can be reached easily.

¢ Ensure good air flow so that the ambient temperature does not exceed 40 °C (104 °F).
Failure to do this may cause heat to build up inside the display, resulting in malfunction.

¢ Panasonic Connect Co., Ltd. shall assume no responsibility whatsoever for any damage or accident resulting
from improper assembly or the assembly of the product in any manner not specified in the installation instruction
or without using designated parts.

¢ Remove products that are no longer being used.

Caution:

This pedestal is intended for only Panasonic display models.
Use with other apparatus is capable of resulting in instability causing possible injury.

12




Check that all the parts are accounted for and present in

C O m pO n e ntS their designated quantities.

Properly dispose of the package after unpacking the product.

Left and right parts are identical.

© Base installation screw (4)

a3 (M4 x 28)

Pedestal tube (2)

Left and right parts are identical.

© Display installation screw (4)

mmm(@} (M6 x 41)

Overturn-prevention parts

(D Overturn-prevention belt (2)

@ Screw (2) (M4 x 15)

(® Wood screw (2)

°°°°°

B The images shown in this manual are for illustrative purpose only.
W Specifications of the product are subject to change without notice.

e Safely store small parts to keep them out of the reach of infants and young children.
® Manage screw tightening torques according to the torques specified in the assembly procedure.

® |n tightening screws, use such a tool as a torque screwdriver or torque wrench. Do not use an electric screwdriver

and impact screwdriver.

Assembly Procedure

1. Preparing the display

When installing and removing the display from the
pedestal, two or more people are required when
the display weighs more than 25 kg. If more than
50 kg, 4 people are required. (Please carefully
follow all of the display installation instructions.)

Spreading out a soft cloth, etc., place the display

with the screen facing down.

® Be careful not to damage the display screen, for
example, by dragging it.

® \When placing the display with the screen facing down,
or lifting it up, never hold or put pressure on the LCD
screen. The LCD screen may be damaged.

Protective sheet

English
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English
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Assembly Procedure (Cont'd)

2. Attaching the pedestal tube

1) Place the pedestal tubes (B) to fit the holes at the

back of the display.
® | ocate the nuts inside.

(The side with the nuts comes to the downside.)

O O 0O O O

O O OO0 O O

10z

The side with the nuts comes
to the downside.

® Use the hole position where the distance between
the base and the bottom surface of the display is the
smallest when the base is attached.

Pedestal tube

Base |

Pedestal tube \
a"

i — f( g

. o i

\\\_Ei/:i

Bottom surface of the display i
|




Assembly Procedure (Cont'd)

2) Fix with the 4 display installation screws ©).

@ Display installation screw

Tightening torque: 1.6 to 2.2 Nem

® Do not install the display vertically using the pedestal.

3. Attaching the base

H Base

® Position the convex part side at the front side of the

display. Front of the display

1) Insert the base (A) to the pedestal tube.

e Make sure that the orientation of the front side and
back side of the base are correct.
® Be careful not to drop.

English

2) Fix the base (A) with 4 base installation screws ©).

® Tighten the base installation screws from the outside
of the pedestal tube.

Tightening torque: 1.2 to 1.5 Nem

3) To stand the display vertically.

® \When installing and removing the display from the
pedestal, two or more people are required when the
display weighs more than 25 kg. If more than 50 kg,
4 people are required.
(Please carefully follow all of the display installation
instructions.)

15



English
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Assembly Procedure (Cont'd)

4. Display Overturn-Prevention

[For safety reasons, always use the overturn/fall prevention accessories]

The equipment may overturn in the event of an earthquake etc. Therefore, always use the overturn/fall prevention

accessories.

*The details in this section indicate how to reduce any damage or injury caused by this equipment overturning or
falling due to an earthquake. However, there is no guarantee that the overturn/fall prevention accessories will be
effective in all earthquake situations.

Fix the display both on the board and the wall.

H To fix to the board

1) Assemble 2 overturn-prevention belts (1 to the holes
on the back of the base with 2 screws (2.

Screw @ Tightening torque: 1.2 to 1.5 Nem

2) Fix the belts to the board with 2 wood screws (3.

® To assemble to the board, use the prepared holes.
e |f there are no prepared holes, drill new holes to the
center of the base board width.

(D Overturn-prevention belt (® Wood screw

H To fix to the wall

Use a commercially available, sturdy wire to secure it firmly to a wall or pillar.
® Pass the sturdy wires through the handles on the upper part of the display.

Handle Wire (commercially available)

l ~

Surface of wall

5. Removing the pedestal

Remove the display in an opposite way of “Assembly Procedure” after removing the power plug,
cables and overturn-prevention items.
® Please keep the removed items carefully for the time when assembling again.




Précautions de sécurité

Avertissement

Ne pas démonter ni modifier le piédestal.

» Ceci pourrait faire tomber I'appareil et I'abimer, et provoquer des blessures.

Conservez la vis de fixation hors de portée des enfants afin d’éviter tout risque d’ingestion.

* En cas d’ingestion des vis de fixation, consulter un docteur immédiatement.

N’installez pas I’écran en position verticale au moyen du piédestal.

 Ceci pourrait faire tomber I'appareil et I'abimer, et provoquer des blessures.

Installez le piédestal au trou de positionnement pour lequel la distance entre le socle et la surface inférieure
de I'écran est la plus basse. (IZ5 page 20)

» Ceci pourrait faire tomber I'appareil et I'abimer, et provoquer des blessures.

Précaution

N’utilisez pas d’autres écrans que ceux mentionnés dans le catalogue.

« Ceci pourrait faire tomber I'appareil et I'abimer, et provoquer des blessures.

Ne montez pas sur le piédestal ou sur un équipement qui y est fixé, et ne vous y accrochez pas.

» Ceci pourrait faire tomber I'appareil et I'abimer, et provoquer des blessures. (Veuillez particulierement a ce que les
jeunes enfants se conforment a cette regle.)

N'utilisez pas le piédestal s'il est courbé ou déformé pour quelque raison que ce soit.

* Ceci pourrait faire tomber I'appareil et I'abimer, et provoquer des blessures.

N'obstruez pas les orifices de ventilation de I'écran. Lorsque vous utilisez le piédestal, ne bloquez pas

I'espace compris entre la surface du bas de I'écran et la surface du sol.

« Sinon, la chaleur pourrait s'accumuler a l'intérieur et provoquer un incendie.

N’utilisez pas I'appareil dans des endroits trés humides.

* Apres une utilisation prolongée, il est possible que le piédestal soit altéré ou déformé, diminuant ainsi sa
résistance. Ceci pourrait aussi faire basculer et abimer I'appareil, et provoquer des blessures.

Lors de l'installation de I'écran, assurez-vous de laisser un espace d'au moins 10 cm au-dessus et sur les

cotés, et 5 cm a l'arriere de I'écran.

 Sinon cela pourrait provoquer un incendie.

Pour installer et déposer I'écran du piédestal, deux personnes ou plus sont nécessaires si I'écran pése plus

de 25 kg. S'il pése plus de 50 kg, 4 personnes sont nécessaires. (Veuillez suivre attentivement toutes les

instructions d'installation de I'écran)

» Dans le cas contraire, I'écran pourrait tomber et provoquer une blessure.

Lors de I'installation, veillez a bien serrer toutes les vis.

* Si le montage n'est pas correctement réalisé, le piédestal ne sera pas en mesure de supporter le poids de I'écran.
Ceci pourrait faire basculer et abimer I'écran, et provoquer des blessures.

Pour I'installation, utilisez les piéces fournies prévues a cet effet.

+ A défaut, I'écran peut tomber du mur et provoquer des blessures.

Installez I’appareil sur une surface stable et horizontale.

* Le non respect de ces précautions, peut faire basculer I'appareil et I'abimer, et provoquer des blessures.

Eloignez I’'appareil des rayons directs du soleil ou d’appareils de chauffage. _

* Le non respect de ces précautions peut provoquer une altération, une déformation ou une dégradation des matériaux
qui pourrait entrainer une perte de soutien qui peut faire renverser ou rompre I'écran et provoquer des blessures.

Pour maintenir I’écran, utilisez le support antirotation/antichute.

« Si un séisme se produit ou si des enfants grimpent sur le piédestal alors que I'écran est installé, I'appareil risque de
pivoter trop fortement ou de tomber et de provoquer des blessures.

Apres avoir installé le piédestal, ne soumettez pas les parties droite/gauche/supérieure de I’écran a une

force excessive ou aux chocs.

» Ceci pourrait faire tomber 'appareil et I'abimer, et provoquer des blessures.

Précautions d’installation

1) Choisissez 'emplacement d’installation de I'écran de sorte qu'il ne soit pas exposé a la lumiére vive ni a la
chaleur car cela peut le décolorer ou le déformer, en particulier dans le cas de la lumiere du soleil ou de la
chaleur d’'un appareil de chauffage.

2) Nettoyez le piédestal en I'essuyant avec un chiffon doux et sec (en coton ou en flanelle, par exemple). Si
'applique est trés sale, frottez-la avec un détergent neutre dilué dans I'eau, puis essuyez-la avec un chiffon
sec. N'utilisez pas de benzéne, diluant ou cire pour meuble sous peine d’écailler le revétement.

(Pour en savoir plus sur le nettoyage de I'écran, voir le mode d’emploi de I'’écran. Si vous utilisez un chiffon
traité chimiquement, suivez les instructions qui 'accompagnent.)

3) Ne posez aucun ruban adhésif ni aucun autocollant sur I'appareil. L'un comme I'autre peuvent tacher le piédestal.
Evitez le contact prolongé avec des produits de caoutchouc, de vinyle, etc. (Cela peut abimer le support.)

4) Ne soumettez pas I'écran a une force excessive ou a des chocs physiques.

Francais
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Remarques sur I'installation du piédestal

¢ Pour alimenter I'écran, choisissez une prise secteur qui soit aisément accessible.

¢ Veillez a ce que lair puisse circuler librement de maniére que la température ambiante en fonctionnement ne
dépasse pas 40 °C.
Dans le cas contraire, 'augmentation de température pourrait provoquer une anomalie de fonctionnement.

¢ Panasonic Connect Co., Ltd. n"assumera aucune responsabilité pour tout endommagement ou accident
résultant d’'un montage inapproprié ou du montage du produit de toute maniére non spécifiée dans le
instructions d'installation ou sans utiliser les piéces indiquées.

¢ Eliminez les produits que vous n'utilisez plus.

Précaution:

Ce piédestal est congu exclusivement pour les modéles d'écran Panasonic.
Utilisée avec un autre appareil, elle peut se révéler tout a fait inappropriée et étre la cause indirecte de blessures.




Vérifiez que toutes les piéces sont incluses et correspondent

PIGCGS a la quantité indiquée.

Remarque

Aprées avoir déballé le produit, mettez 'emballage au rebut comme il convient.

e B\
® Socle (2) © Vis d’installation du socle (4)
(@ (M4 x 28)
Les pieéces gauche et droite sont identiques.
Tube du piédestal (2) © Vis d’installation de I’écran (4)
a«@m@@@ (M6 x 41)
Les piéces gauche et droite sont identiques. )

Piéces antirotation
e B\
(@ Bande antirotaton(2) G ——mmwe—

@ Vis (2) (M4 x 15) @m@
(3 Vis a bois (2) %@

& J

B [ es images du présent manuel ne sont présentées qu’a titre d'illustration.
B [es spécifications du produit sont susceptibles de changer sans préavis.

® Conservez les petites piéces de maniére sire, hors de portée des bébés et des jeunes enfants.

® Pour le serrage des vis, respectez les couples indiqués dans la procédure de montage.

® Pour le serrage des vis, utilisez un outil tel qu’un tournevis dynamomeétrique ou une clé dynamométrique. N'utilisez
pas de tournevis électrique ou a frapper.

Procédure de montage

1. Préparation de I’écran

Pour installer et déposer I'écran du piédestal, deux
personnes ou plus sont nécessaires si I'écran pése
plus de 25 kg. S'il pése plus de 50 kg, 4 personnes
sont nécessaires. (Veuillez suivre attentivement
toutes les instructions d'installation de I'écran.)

Etalez un chiffon doux (ou similaire), puis placez

I’écran avec la face avant vers le bas.

® \eillez a ne pas endommager I'écran, par exemple, en le
faisant glisser.

® | orsque vous placez I'écran avec la face avant vers le bas
ou lorsque vous le soulevez, ne tenez jamais la dalle LCD et
N’y exercez aucune pression, sous peine de 'endommager.

Francais




Procedure de montage (Suite)
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2. Fixation du tube de piédestal

1) Placez les tubes de piédestal (B) de fagon a pouvoir
les fixer au niveau des trous a I'arriére de I’écran. Tube du piédestal

® Placez les écrous a l'intérieur.
(Le cbté avec les écrous est en bas.)

o o oo o O

O O OO0 O O

i}

D/ Le cbté avec les écrous est
1Q en bas.

e Utilisez le trou de positionnement pour lequel la Fw‘
distance entre le socle et la surface inférieure de M

. . i
I'écran est la plus basse lorsque vous fixez la base. Socle y

Tube du piédestal

Surface inférieure de I'écran




Procédure de montage (Suite)

2) Fixez au moyen des 4 vis d’installation de I’écran ©).

© ) Vis d'installation de I'écran

Couple de serrage : 1,6 a 2,2 Nem

Remarque

e Utilisez toujours les trous prévus a cet effet pour fixer le
piédestal.

® N'installez pas I'écran en position verticale au moyen du
piédestal.

3. Fixation du socle

H Socle

® Positionnez le c6té avec la partie convexe a l'avant de

I'écran. .
Avant de I'écran

1) Insérez le socle (A dans le tube de piédestal.

® Assurez-vous que l'orientation de l'avant et de
I'arriere du socle soient correcte.
® \eillez a ne pas le laisser tomber.

2) Insérez le socle (A) au moyen des 4 vis d’installation
du socle ©).
® Serrez les vis d’installation du socle de I'extérieur du
tube de piédestal.

Couple de serrage : 1,2 a 1,5 Nem

3) Installation de I’écran en position verticale.

® Pour installer et déposer I'écran du piédestal, deux
personnes ou plus sont nécessaires si I'écran pése
plus de 25 kg. S'il pése plus de 50 kg, 4 personnes
sont nécessaires.
(Veuillez suivre attentivement toutes les instructions
d'installation de I'écran.)

@ Socle
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Procedure de montage (Suite)
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4. Antirotation de I’écran

[Pour des raisons de sécurité, utilisez toujours des accessoires antirotation/antichute]

L’équipement peut pivoter trop fortement en cas de tremblement de terre, etc. Par conséquent, utilisez toujours

des accessoires antirotation/antichute.

*Les détails de cette section indiquent comment réduire les dommages ou les blessures provoqués par un pivotement
excessif ou une chute de cet équipement suite a un tremblement de terre. Cependant, il n’est pas garanti que les
accessoires antirotation/antichute soient efficaces dans toutes les conditions d’un tremblement de terre.

Fixez I’écran a la fois a la table/au chassis et au mur.

B Fixation a la table/au chassis.

1) Installez les deux bandes antirotation (D au niveau
des trous a l'arriére du socle au moyen de 2 vis 2.

Vis @ Couple de serrage : 1,2 a 1,5 Nem

2) Fixez les bandes antirotation a la table/au chassis au
moyen des 2 vis a bois (3.

e Utilisez les trous prévus a cet effet pour la fixation a la
table/au chassis.

® En I'absence de trous, percez-en au centre de la
largeur du socle.

(1) Bande antirotation (® Vis a bois

B Fixation au mur.
Utilisez un cable robuste disponible dans le commerce pour le fixer fermement a un mur ou a un pilier.
® Passez les cables robustes dans les poignées situées sur la partie supérieure de I'écran.

Poignée Fil (disponible dans le commerce)

l ~

Surface du mur

=

5. Retrait du piédestal

Retirez I’écran en suivant les instructions de la rubrique “Procédure de montage” en sens inverse,
apreés avoir débranché le cordon d’alimentation et les cables et retiré les bandes antirotation.
® Conservez les articles retirés soigneusement en cas de remontage ultérieur.




5\HH;&R | External dimensions drawing / Plan des dimensions extérieures
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BE: 30kg (RFVRFa1—TZZFT) /6.2kg (RIYVRF21—TZZV)
Mass: 3.0 kg (without pedestal tubes) / 5.2 kg (with pedestal tubes)
Masse : 3,0 kg (sans tube du piédestal) / 5,2 kg (avec tube du piédestal)
W EEICDOWVT
HmZREEIT DHTICIE. REODOMIINEO, KFERFEETEUVVWEEG EZEBBLEHhELEE,
® Disposal

If you dispose of the product, contact the nearest local government or distributor for a proper disposal method.

® Mise au rebut
En cas de mise au rebut du produit, contactez le gouvernement local ou le distributeur le plus proche pour connaitre

la méthode de mise au rebut appropriée.
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